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Case No. 08-936-EL-SSO 

In the Matter ofthe Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of 
an Electric Security Plan. 

In the Matter ofthe Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Approval of a 
Market Rate Offer to Conduct a 
Competitive Bidding Process for Standard 
Service Offer Electric Generation Supply, 
Accounting Modifications Associated 
with Reconciliation Mechanism, and 
Tariffs for Generation Service. 

THE FIRSTENERGY COMPANIES' MEMORANDUM CONTRA 
MOTION TO INTERVENE OF DAVID HUGHES, KELLI O'NEILL, 

AND RONALD O'CONNELL 

INTRODUCTION 

On September 4,2008, Citizen Power, Inc ("Citizens Power") filed a Motion to Intervene 

in the above-captioned cases. Its motion seeks intervention not only ofthe Citizen Power 

organization, but also three individuals: David Hughes, Kelli O'Neill, and Ronald O'Connell 

(collectively, ' ^ e individuals"). For the reasons set forth below, the Commission should deny 

intervention to the three individuals included m the Citizens Power motion. 
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ARGUMENT 

A. The Individuals' Motion to Intervene Should Be Denied. 

The individuals, who seek intervention along with Citizen Power, have not established 

that they meet the criteria for intervention. Their motion should be denied, for two independent 

reasons. 

1. The Individuals Have Not Shown a Real and Substantial Interest in 
these Cases. 

Under the Commission's rules, parties seeking intervention bear the burden of showing 

that they have "a real and substantial interest in the proceeding." See O.A.C. 4901-1-11(A) 

(stating parties "shall be permitted to intervene in a proceeding upon a showing" of certain 

criteria) (emphasis added). The individuals have not met their burden. 

Little is said regarding the mdividuals in the Citizen Power motion. The only statement 

about them is an introductory note revealing that they are directors of Citizen Power and 

customers of The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company ("CEI"). (See Citizen Power Mot., 

p. 2.) Besides this note, the motion makes no other mention ofthe individuals, but instead 

describes how Citizen Power satisfies the criteria for intervention. 

The motion thus fails to make any showing related to the standards of R.C. 4903.221 or 

Rule 4901-1-11. It sets forth no argument or discussion concerning their distinct interest in these 

cases, much less that it is "real and substantial." O.A.C. 4901-1-11(A)(2). Smce no such 

showing was made, the individuals have not met their burden of justifying intervention, and their 

motion should be denied. 
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2. The Individuals' Interests Are Fully Represented by Existing Parties 
to these Proceedings. 

Even if the individuals had established a real and substantial interest in these proceedings, 

intervention would still be unjustified. Rule 4901-1-11 (A)(2) provides that intervention should 

be denied if the prospective intervenor's "interest is adequately represented by existing parties." 

See also id. 4901-1-11(B)(5) (stating that examiners shall consider "[t]he extent to which the 

person's interest is adequately represented by existing parties"). 

As noted, the only statement about the individuals is that they are customers of CEI and 

directors of Citizen Power. OCC already fully represents the individuals' interests as residential 

customers. See R.C. 4911.02. If Citizen Power's motion to intervene is granted, their interests 

as members of Citizen Power will be fiilly represented as well. Therefore, the individuals' 

interests are fiilly represented here, and their motion to intervene should be denied. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above, the Commission should deny the motion to intervene of 

David Hughes, Kelli O'Neill, and Ronald O'Connell. 
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September 10, 2008 Respectfiilly submitted. 

l ^ k A . H a ] 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Phone:(330)384-5861 
Fax: (330) 384-3875 
burkj @firstenergycorp.com 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

David A. Kutik 
Jones Day 
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave. 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
(216)586-3939 
dakutik@jonesday.com 

Mark A. Whitt 
Andrew J. Campbell 
Jones Day 
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673 
(614)461-3939 
mawhitt@jonesday.com 
ajcampbell@joneday.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum Contra the Motion to 

Intervene of David Hughes, Kelli O'Neill, and Ronald O'Connell was electronically delivered to 

the following persons, this 10th day of September, 2008: 

The Ohio Environmental Council 
Barth E. Royer 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol.com 

Trent A. Dougherty 
Staff Attomey 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
trent@theOEC.org 

David I. Fein 
Vice President, Energy Policy - Midwest 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@consteIlation.com 

The American Wind Energy Association, Wind 
on the Wires and Ohio Advanced Energy 
Sally W. Bloomfield 
Terrence O'Donnell 
Bricker «& Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
sbloomfield@bricker.com 
todonnell@bricker.com 

Ampelv J. Camp^ 

Nolan Moser 
Air & Energy Program Manager 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
nmoser@theOEC.org 

Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record 
Jacqueline Lake Roberts 
Richard C. Reese 
Gregory J. Poulos 
Office ofthe Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
roberts@occ.state.oh.us 
reese@occ.state.oh.us 
poulos@occ.state.oh.us 

Cynthia A. Fonner 
Senior Counsel 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellatioii.com 

Craig G. Goodman 
President 
National Energy Marketers Association 
3333 KStreetNW, Suite 110 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
cgoodman@energymarketers.com 
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Gary A. Jeffiies 
Senior Coxmsel 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh Pa 15212-5817 
Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com 

Ohio Energy Group 
David F. Boehm, Esq. 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

David C. Rinebolt 
Trial Attomey 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
P.O. Box 1793 
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793 
drinebolt@aol.com 
cmooney2 @columbus .rr. com 

Ohio Energy Group 
David Boehm, Esq. 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

Dominion Retail 
Barth E. Royer 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol.com 

The Kroger Company 
John W. Bentine, Esq. 
Mark S. Yurick, Esq. 
Matthew S. White, Esq. 
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw.com 
mwhite@.cwslaw.com 

Nucor Steel Marion, Inc. 
Garrett A. Stone 
Counsel of Record 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
gas@bbrslaw.com 
mkl@bbrslaw.com 

Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
Samuel C. Randazzo (Counsel of Record) 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Daniel J. Neilsen 
Joseph M. Clark 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
jclark@mwncnih.com 
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Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Lance Keiffer (lead counsel) 
Assistant Prosecutor, Lucas County 
Lead Counsel for NO AC 
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor 
Toledo, Ohio 43624-1680 
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Sheila H. McAdams 
Law Director 
Marsh & McAdams 
204 West Wayne Street 
Maumee, Ohio 43537 
sheilahmca@aol.com 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Paul S. Goldberg, Law Director 
Phillip D. Wurster, Asst. Law Dir. 
5330 Seaman Road 
Oregon, Ohio 43616 
pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Paul Skaff, Assistant Village Solicitor 
Leatherman, Witzler 
353 Elm Street 
Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 
paulskaff@justice.com 

Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel and Senior Director of 
Health Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Leslie A. Kovacik (lead counsel) 
Senior Attomey, City of Toledo 
Lead Counsel for NO AC 
420 Madison Ave., Suite 100 
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1219 
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Brian J. Ballenger 
Law Director 
Ballenger & Moore 
3401 Woodville Rd., Suite C 
Toledo, Ohio 43619 
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
James E. Moan, Law Director 
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
j immoan@hotmail .com 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Thomas H. Hays, Solicitor 
3315 Centennial Road, Suite A-2 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
hayslaw@buckeye-express.com 

John Jones 
William Wright 
Office ofthe Ohio Attomey General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
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Neighborhood Environmental Coalition, The 
Empowerment Center of Greater Cleveland, 
United Clevelanders Against Poverty, 
Cleveland Housing Network and The 
Consumers For Fair Utility Rates 
Joseph P. Meissner 
Cleveland Legal Aid Society 
1223 West Sixth Street 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
jpmeissn@lasclev.org 

The Natural Resources Defense Council 
and the Sierra Club 

Henry W. Eckhart 
50 West Broad Street #2117 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
henryeckhart@aol.com 

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 
and Ohio Schools Council 

Glenn S. Krassen 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
1375 East Ninth Street 
Suite 1500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1718 
gkrassen@bricker.com 

Larry Gearhardt 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
LGearhardt@ofbf.org 

Sean W. Vollman 
David A. Muntean 
Assistant Directors of Law 
161 S. High Street, Suite 202 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Vollmse@ci.akron.oh.us 
Munteda@ci.akron.oh.us 

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 
and Ohio Schools Council 

E. Brett Breitschwerdt 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus OH 43215 
bbreitschwerdt@bricker.com 

Citizen Power, Inc., David Hughes, 
Kelli O'Neill and Ronald O'Connell 
Theodore S. Robinson 
Citizen Power 
2121 Murray Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
robinson@citizeapower.com 

The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
Langdon D. Bell 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus OH 43215-3927 
LBELL33@aol.com 

F. Mitchell Dutton 
Senior Attomey 
FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc, 
700 Universe Boulevard 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Mitch.dutton@^l.com 

Kevin Schmidt 
The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
33 North High Street 
Columbus OH 43215-3005 
Kschmidt@ohiomfg.com 
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Omnisource Corporation 
Damon E. Xenopoulos, Esq. 
Shaun C. Mohler, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
dex@bbrslaw.com 
shaun.mohler@bbrslaw.com 

Steve Millard 
President and Executive Director 
The Council of Smaller Enterprises 
The Higbee Building 
100 Public Square, Suite 201 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
smillard@cose.org 

Robert J. Triozzi 
Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Steven Beeler 
Assistant Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Christopher L. Miller 
Andre T. Porter 
Schottenstein Zox & Duim Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
gdunn@szd.com 
cmiller@szd.com 
aporter@szdxom 

The Council of Smaller Enterprises 
Nicholas C. York 
Eric D. Weldele 
Tucker Ellis & West LLP 
1225 Himtington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197 
nicholas.york@tuckerellis.com 
eric.weldele@tuckerellis.com 

Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
Gregory K. Lawrence 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
glawrence@mwe.com 

Material Sciences Corporation 
Craig I. Smith 
Attomey at Law 
2824 Coventry Road 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 
wis29@yahoo.com 

Direct Energy Services, LLC; Constellation 
NewEnergy and Constellation Energy 
Commodities Group; Integrys Energy; 
National Energy Marketers Assoc; and the 
Ohio Association of School Business Officials, 
the Ohio School Boards Association and the 
Buckeye Association of School Administrators 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 

Steven Huhman 
Vice President 
Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
2000 Westchester Avenue 
Purchase, NY 10577 
Steven.Huhman@morganstanley.com 
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The Commercial Group 
Douglas M. Mancino 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
2049 Century Park East 
Suite 3800 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218 
Telephone: (310)551-9323 
Fax:(310)277-4730 
Grace Wung 
McDermott Will & Emery, LLP 
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 756-8160 
Fax: (202) 756-8087 
dmancino@mwe.com 
gwung@mwe.com 
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